
IHS Facility Program Directors 

ALASKA AREA INDIAN HEALTH SERVICE 
CDR Hugh Denny, P.E. 
Director, Health Facilities Engineering 
4141 Ambassador Drive #300 
Anchorage, AK  99508-5928 

TEL:  907-729-3623                                     FAX:  907-729-5690 
E-Mail:  Hugh.Denny@ihs.gov 

NASHVILLE AREA INDIAN HEALTH SERVICE 
CDR Allen Bollinger, P.E. 
Acting Director of Facilities Engineer (1/27/14) 
711 Stewarts Ferry Pike 
Nashville, TN  37214-2634 

TEL: 615-467-1514                               FAX: 615-467-1586 
E-Mail:  allen.bollinger@ihs.gov 

ALBUQUERQUE AREA INDIAN HEALTH SERVICE 
Thomas Plummer, P.E. 
Director, Division of Health Facilities 
4101 Indian School Road NE (Suite 225) 
Albuquerque, NM  87110 

TEL:  505-256-6794                                      FAX:  505- 
E-Mail:  Thomas.Plummer@ihs.gov 

NAVAJO AREA INDIAN HEALTH SERVICE 
Candace A. Tsingine 
Acting Director, Division of Facilities Management & Engineering 
Highway 264 @ St. Michaels, P.O. Box 9020 
Window Rock, AZ  86515-9020 

TEL:  928-871-1331                                    FAX:  928-871-1478 
E-Mail:  candace.tsingine@ihs.gov 

BEMIDJI AREA INDIAN HEALTH SERVICE 
Todd Scofield, P.E. 
Director, Div. of Facility Management and Clinical Engineering 
Office of  Environmental Health and Engineering 
522 Minnesota Avenue, NW; Room 216 
Bemidji, MN  56601-3062 

TEL:  218-444-0531                                     FAX:  218-444-0510 
E-Mail:  todd.scofield@ihs.gov 

OKLAHOMA CITY AREA INDIAN HEALTH SERVICE 
Bobbie Gonzalez 
Acting Director, Division of Facilities Management 
701 Market Drive 
Oklahoma City, OK 73114 

TEL:  405-951-3744                                    FAX:  405-951-3932 
E-Mail: bobbie.gonzalez@ihs.gov 

BILLINGS AREA INDIAN HEALTH SERVICE 
CAPT Jerry Smith, P.E. 
Director, Division of Facilities Management & Engineering 
2900 Fourth Avenue North, P.O. Box 36600 
Billings, MT  59107-6600 

TEL:  406-247-7091                                     FAX:  406-247-7229 
E-Mail:  Jerry.Smith@ihs.gov 

PHOENIX AREA INDIAN HEALTH SERVICE 
CAPT Steve McGovern, P.E. (12/18/17) 
Acting Director, Division of Facilities Engineering 
Office of  Environmental Health and Engineering 
40 North Central Avenue, Suite 720 
Phoenix, AZ  85004-0931 

TEL:  602-364-5066                                   FAX:  602-364-5057 
E-Mail:  Steve.McGovern@ihs.gov 

CALIFORNIA AREA INDIAN HEALTH SERVICE 
CDR Paul Frazier, P.E. 
Director, Health Facilities Engineering 
John E. Moss Federal Building, 650 Capitol Mall, Suite 7-100 
Sacramento, CA  95814-4706 

TEL:  916-930-3981, Extension  x365           FAX:  916-930-3954 
E-Mail:  Paul.Frazier@ihs.gov 

PORTLAND AREA INDIAN HEALTH SERVICE 
CAPT Jason Lovett, P.E. 
Acting Director, Division of Health Facilities Engineering  (11/2012) 
1414 N.W. Northrup Street, Suite 800 
Portland, OR  97209 

TEL: 503-414-5531                              FAX: 503-414- 
E-Mail:  jason.lovett@ihs.gov 

GREAT PLAINS AREA INDIAN HEALTH SERVICE 
Benjamin Ganje, P.E. 
Director, Division of Facilities Management 
115 Fourth Avenue, SE 
Aberdeen, SD  57401-4381 

TEL:  605-605-226-7451                                FAX:  605-226-7689 
E-Mail: Bennjamin.Ganje@ihs.gov 

TUCSON AREA INDIAN HEALTH SERVICE 
CAPT Cathie Frazier, P.E. 
Director of Sanitation Facilities Construction Branch 
7900 South "J" Stock Road 
Tucson, AZ  85746-7012 

TEL:  520-295-5643                                    FAX:  520-295-2409 
E-Mail:  cathie.frazier@ihs.gov 
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